
Board Office Use: Le ,islative File Info. ,ts• £ve
,, 

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.kl2.ca.us 

18-0925 
6/27/2018 

' "'� 
� C. 
,J 0 
::, !:' 
? � 
� ,., 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

c,,��.J ,s,r-' Community Schools, Thriving Students 

The Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Memorandum of Understanding Amendment -
.:.A.;;;lt

;.:;.
e

;.;.
rnc;;a.c..tiv;..;;e;.:;.s_ in_ A-'-c;:..;.tic;;.oc.:.n ______ ....;o;;..;:a"'k:..::lac..:.nd=--------c;:..;.A __ ( con tractor, City State) 

_9_2_2,_c_o _m_m_u_n....;
ity'-S_ c_h_o _ol_s_S_tu_d _en_ t _s_e _rv_ic_e _s _D'""ep_t __________ (s i te / department)

Approval of the Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding between 
Oakland Unified School District and Alternatives in Action 

·------------------

Services to be primarily provided to 922/Community Schools Student Se rvices Dept 
the period of July 1. 2011 hrough August 17, 2018 __ • 

OUSD's 21st Century Community Leaming Center (21st CCLC) grants include Supplement al funding to 

support summer learning programs, operated in partnership between schools and community organizations. 
In order to fulfill the grant requirements , OUSD is contracting with community partners to provide six hours 
daily of summer academic, enrichment, and physica l activity services to OUSD students for 2 - 6 weeks over 
the summer. Summer services will be delivered at OUSD school sites. Summer providers will work in 

partnership with OUSD's After School and Summer Leaming units to align summer program goals with district 

priorities for student achievement, health and wellness . and social-emotional learning. Summer Program Hub: 
life Academy. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of the Memorandum of Understanding between the 

District and Alternatives in Action, Oakland, C A, for the latter to provide 6 hours of daily summer academic 
support and enrichment to OUSD students who are in need of summer services to counter summer learning 
loss; program activities will be based on youth development quality standards; work collaboratively with the 

OUSD Summer and After School Programs Office to ensure that students in need rece ive at least 6 hours of 
daily summer learning, enrichment, physical activity, and support services in summer; conduct outreach for 
summer student recruitment, will communicate with families regularly over the summer, will fulfill OUSD grant 

reporting requirements including submission of summer attendance records, and will maintain communication 

with the OUSD Summer and After School units to review progress on summer program goa ls for the Summer 
Leaming Program at Life Academy, for the period of July 1, 2017 through August 17, 2018, in the amount of 
$9,880.00, increasing the MOU not to exceed amount from $254,675.00 to $264,555.00. All other terms and 
conditions of the MOU remain in full force and effect. 

Approval of the Amendment to the Memorandum of Understandin g between 

Oakland Unified School District and. Alternatives in Action . 
Services to be primarily provided to 922/Comm!;lnity Schools and Student Services Dept. 
the period of July 1, 2011 hrough �ugust 11, 2018 __ • 

for 

for 

Funding resource name (please spel l out) 4124-21 st Century Community Learning Centers Grant 
exceed $264,555.00. 

not to 

• MOU Amendment
• Copy of original MOU

18-1165
6/27/18  er



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 

1 8-0925 
06127/18 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Date 
Community Schools. Thriving Students 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

The Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Alternatives in Action (Agency) entered into a Memorandum 

of Un de rs landing (MOU) on July 1, 2017 . The parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: O The Funding Source has changed. [jJ The scope of work has changed. [jJ Additional Scope of Work Attached
If scope of work changed: Provide the revised scope of work including description of expected final results, such as services,
materials, additional sites to receive services, additional duties, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.
Agency agrees to provide the following amended services:

Agency will provide 6 hours of daily summer academic support and enrichment to OUSO students who are in need of summer services to counter
summer learning loss; program activities will be based on youth development quality standards; work collaboratively with the OUSO Summer and 
After School Programs Office to ensure that students in need receive at least 6 hours of daily summer learning, enrichment, physical activity, and
support services in summer; conduct outreach for summer student recruitment, will communicate with families regularly over the summer, will fulfill
OUSO grant reporting requirements including submission of summer attendance records, and will maintain communication with the OUSO Summer
and After School units to review progress on summer program goals for the Summer Learning Program at Life Academy, for the period of July 1,
2017 through August 17, 2018, n the amount of S9,880.00, increasing the MOU not to exceed amount from S266,387 .00 to S276,267 .00.

2. Terms (duration): [jJ The term of the MOU is unchanged. 0 The term of the MOU has changed 
If term is changed: The term of the MOU is extended by an additional (days/weeks/months), and the 
amended expiration date is ________ _ 

3. Compensation: 0 The compensation is unchanged. [jJ The compensation has changed 
If the compensation is changed: The MOU price is amended by: 

[jJ Increase of $_9_,8_8_ 0_.o_o ___ to original MOU amount- Funding Source: 4124121st Century Community Learning Centers Grant

0 Decrease of $ to original MOU amount- Funding Source: __________________ _ 

The New Cumulative Amount of ISA(s)is not to exceed: Two Hundred Seventy Six Thousand, Two Hundred Sixty Seven

dollars ($264,555.00 ). 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the MOU, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History: 0 There are no prior amendments to this MOU. [jJ This MOU has previously been amended as follows:

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease\ 

1 6/27/18 Funding additional administrative support for attendance compliance reporting $11,712.00 

$ 

$ 

s. Approval: This MOU is not effective and no payment shall be made to Agency until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education, and/or the Superintendent as their designee.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

0 President, Board of Education 
0 Superintendent 

Secretary, Board of Education 

Rev. 5/2017 

Date 

Date 

AGENCY� 

Co�� 
fa-/...-,J4g 
Date 

Patricia M, rcilla Exec, l!ive Director 

Print Name, Title 

18-1165
6/27/18

6/28/18

6/28/18

x

edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell

























Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. \ E.S nlf
..,, 

OAKLAND UNl'FIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 17-1776 '... 'c. 
Introduction Date 9/13/17 "' 0 

0 � 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why the 
consultant's services are 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph summary 
of the scope of work. 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

� " 

""',n .,, 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

September 13, 2017 

� Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Memorandum of Understanding - Alternatives In Action (contractor) - 335/Life 
Academy (Middle School) (site) 

Approval of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between District and 
Alternatives In Action, for services to be provided primarily to Life Academy 
(Middle School). 

The After School Education and Safety (ASES) Program is the result of the 2002 
voter approved initiative, Proposition 49. This proposition amended California 
Education Code 8482 to expand and rename the former Before and After School 
Learning and Safe Neighborhood Partnerships Program. The ASES Program 
funds the establishment of local after school education and enrichment 
programs. These programs are created through partnerships between schools 
and local community resources to provide literacy, academic enrichment and 
safe, constructive alternatives for students in kindergarten through ninth 
grade. The ASES program is defined within the language of SB 638 and 
Education Code (EC) sections 8482 through 8484.6. The general purpose of the 
21st Century Community Learning Center (21st CCL() program is to establish or 
expand community learning centers that provide students with academic 
enrichment opportunities along with activities designed to complement the 
students' regular academic program. California Education Code (EC) Section 
8421 further defines the purpose of the 21st CCLC High School ASSETs program 
as (1) creating incentives for establishing locally driven after school enrichment 
programs that partner schools and communities to provide academic support 
and safe, constructive alternatives for high school pupils in the hours after the 
regular school day, and (2) assisting pupils in passing the high school exit 
examination for public school programs. 

Approval by the Board of Education of a Memorandum of Understanding 2017- 
2018 between the District and Alternatives In Action, Oakland, CA, for the latter 
to serve as lead agency for program coordination, math intervention, homework 
support, student supervision and a variety of enrichment services, as described 
in the MOU, for Life Academy's comprehensive After School Program for the 
period of July 1, 2017 through August 18, 2018, in an amount not to exceed 
$254,675.00. 





































and property damage liability insurance with combined single limits of not less than $1,000,000 per 
occurrence . 

13.2. Worker's Compensation insurance, as required by the California Labor Code, with not less than 
the statutory limits. 

13.3. Property and Fire insurance shall provide to protect: Real Property, against risk of direct loss, 
commonly known as Special Form and Fire Legal Liability, to protect against liability for portions of 
premises leased or rented ; Business Personal Property, to protect on a Broad Form, named peril 
bases, for all furniture , equipment and supplies of AGENCY. If any OUSD property is leased, rented 
or borrowed , it shall also be insured the same as real property. 

The above policies of insurance shall be written on forms acceptable to the Risk Manager of OUSD and 
endorsed to name the OUSD, its officers, employees, volunteers or agents, as additional insured. Said 
Additional Insured endorsement shall be provided to OUSD upon AGENCY's execution of this MOU and 
before work commence under this MOU. If at any time said policies of insurance lapse or become 
canceled, this MOU shall become void. The acceptance by OUSD of the above-required insurance does 
not serve to limit the liability or responsibility of the insurer or AGENCY to OUSD. Exhibit H ("Certificates 
of Insurance"). 

14. Litigation. [This section is intentionally deleted by the parties] . 

15. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby 
incorporated herein by reference . 

16. Counterparts . This MOU and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts , 
and all counterparts together sha ll be construed as one document. 

17. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District 
certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals: Are not presently debarred, 
suspended , proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions 
by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by 
signing this contract, verifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. 
https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM 

On behalf of our respective institutions or organizations, we hereby execute this Memorandum of 
Understanding. 

OAKLANQ UNIFI 

D President, Board of 

D State Administrator 

D Superintendent 

setary, 
Board of Education 

CHOOL DISTRICT 

q-;3-/7 
Date 

Deputy Chief Date 
Community Schools and Student Services Dept. 

Attachments: 
• Exhibit A. Attendance Reporting Schedule 
• Exhibit B. Planning Tool/Comprehensive After 

School Program Budget 
• Exhibit C. Enrollment Packet, including Early 

Release Waiver 
• Exhibit D. List of Anticipated Field Trips, Off Site 

Events and Off Site Activities 
• Exhibit E. Waiver for use of East Bay Regional 

Park District Bodies of Water (Swimming Pools , 

After School MOU for Elementary and Middle Schools, 2017-2018, page 15 of 37 



Prin~ 
1of iej1]- • 

Date 

Deputy Superintendent Date 
Academic Social Emotional Learning 

MOU template approved by Legal May, 2017 

File ID Number: /7- 177?, 
Introduction Date: tJ~/3 -/7 
Enactment Number: /7 ~ /3 2,0 

Enactment Date: q-JJ-/7¥ 
By: 

• 
• 

Lagoons, Shoreline Parks and Lakes) and Related 
Facilities 
Exhibit E (1) Middle School Sports Release of 
Liabil ity and Assumption of Risk 
Exhibit F. Invoicing and Staff Qualifications Form 
Exhibit G. Fiscal Procedures and Policies 
Exhibit H. Certificates of Insurance 
Exhibit I. Statement of Qualifications 
Exhibit J. Agreement to Allow Distinct and 
Separate Employment by OUSD and AGENCY 

After School MOU for Elementary and Middle Schools, 2017-2018, page 16 of 37 
















































































































































	Copy 1
	17-1776 Memorandum of Understanding - Alternatives In Action - After School Program - Life Academy-middle
	AIA_Program Tools_Budget




